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Revised on February 28, 2017
Read this document before installing or servicing the Cisco |E 2000 IP67 switch.

Only trained and qualified service personnel (asdefined in IEC 60950 and AS/NZS 3260) should install,
replace, or service the equipment. Install the system in accordance with the U.S. National Electric Code
if you arein the United States.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Thiswarning symbol means danger. You arein a situation that could cause bodily injury. Before
you work on any equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical circuitry and be
familiar with standard practicesfor preventing accidents. Usethe statement number provided at
the end of each warning to locateitstranslation in the translated safety warnings that
accompanied this device. Statement 1071

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

This document includes these sections:
» Translated Safety Warnings, page 2
« Regulatory Standards Compliance, page 30
« EMC Environmental Conditions for Products Installed in the European Union, page 31
« European Zone 2 Certification, page 32
» EMC Class A Notices and Warnings, page 32
» Related Documentation, page 36
» Obtaining Documentation and Submitting a Service Request, page 36
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M Transated Safety Warnings

Trandated Safety Warnings

This section includes translations in multiple languages of these warnings, which might appear in your
product documents:;

Statement 43—Jewelry Removal Warning, page 2

Statement 1001—Work During Lightning Activity, page 4

Statement 1003—DC Power Disconnection, page 5

Statement 1004—Installation Instructions, page 6

Statement 1006—Chassis Warning for Rack-Mounting and Servicing, page 8
Statement 1005—Circuit Breaker, page 7

Statement 1017—Restricted Area, page 11

Statement 1022—Disconnect Device, page 12

Statement 1024—Ground Conductor, page 13

Statement 1028—M ore Than One Power Supply, page 14

Statement 1030—Equipment Installation, page 15

Statement 1040—Product Disposal, page 16

Statement 1044—Port Connections, page 17

Statement 1047—Overheating Prevention, page 19

Statement 1051—L aser Radiation, page 20

Statement 1071—Warning Definition, page 23

Statement 1072—Shock Hazard from Interconnections, page 27

Statement 1074—Comply with Local and National Electrical Codes, page 29

Statement 43—Jewelry Removal Warning

A

Warning

Waar schuwing

Varoitus

Beforeworking on equipment that isconnected to power lines, removejewelry (including rings,
necklaces, and watches). M etal objects will heat up when connected to power and ground and
can cause serious burns or weld the metal object to the terminals. Statement 43

Alvorens aan apparatuur te werken die met elektrische leidingen is verbonden, sieraden
(inclusief ringen, kettingen en horloges) verwijderen. Metalen voorwer pen worden warm
wanneer ze met stroom en aardezijn verbonden, en kunnen er nstige brandwonden ver oor zaken
of het metalen voorwer p aan de aansluitklemmen lassen.

Ennen kuin tydskentelet voimavirtajohtoihin kytkettyjen laitteiden parissa, ota pois kaikki
korut (sormukset, kaulakorut ja kellot mukaan lukien). Metalliesineet kuumenevat, kun ne
ovat yhteydessa sahkdvirran ja maan kanssa, ja ne voivat aiheuttaa vakavia palovammoja tai
hitsata metalliesineet kiinni liitant&napoihin.
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Translated Safety Warnings W

Attention Avant d’accéder a cet équipement connecté aux lignes électriques, 6ter tout bijou (anneaux,
colliers et montres compris). Lorsqu’ils sont branchés a I’alimentation et reliésa laterre, les
objets métalliques chauffent, ce qui peut provoquer des blessures graves ou souder |’ objet
métallique aux bornes.

Warnung Vor der Arbeit an Geréten, die an das Netz angeschlossen sind, jeglichen Schmuck
(einschlie3lich Ringe, Ketten und Uhren) abnehmen. M etallgegenst&nde er hitzen sich, wenn sie
an das Netz und die Erde angeschlossen werden, und kénnen schwere Ver brennungen
verursachen oder an die AnschluBklemmen angeschwei3t wer den.

Avvertenza Primadi intervenire su apparecchiature collegate allelinee di alimentazione, toglier si qualsiasi
monile (inclusi anelli, collane, braccialetti ed orologi). Gli oggetti metallici si riscaldano quando
sono collegati tra punti di alimentazione e massa: possono causare ustioni gravi oppureil
metallo pu0 saldarsi ai terminali.

Advarsel Fjern alle smykker (inkludert ringer, halskjeder og klokker) far du skal arbeide pa utstyr som
er koblet til kraftledninger. Metallgjenstander som er koblet til kraftledninger ogjord blir
svaert varme og kan forarsake alvorlige brannskader eller smelte fast til polene.

Aviso Antesdetrabalhar em equipamento que esteja ligado alinhas de corrente, retiretodas asjoéias
queestiver ausar (incluindo anéis, fios ereldgios). Osobjectos metélicosaquecer &0 em contacto
com a corrente e em contacto com a ligacéo a terra, podendo causar queimadur as graves ou
ficarem soldados aos ter minais.

jAdvertencia! Antesdeoperar sobreequipos conectados alineasde alimentacién, quitarselasjoyas (incluidos
anillos, collaresy relojes). L os objetos de metal se calientan cuando se conectan a la
alimentacion y atierra, lo que puede ocasionar quemaduras graves o gue |os obj etos metalicos
queden soldados a los bor nes.

Varning! Tag av alla smycken (inklusive ringar, halsband och armbandsur) innan du arbetar pa
utrustning som ar kopplad till kraftledningar. M etallobjekt hettasupp nar dekopplasihop med
strom och jord och kan fororsaka allvarliga brannskador; metallobjekt kan ocksa
sammansvetsas med kontakterna.

Figyelem  Miel6tt hal6zati fesziiltséghez csatlakozé késziilékkel kezd el dolgozni, vegye le magarél
az ékszereket (példaul gyiiriit, nyaklancot, érat). A fém targyak felmelegszenek, ha hal6zati
feszilltséghez és foldhoz érnek, és sllyos égési sériilést okozhatnak, illetve a fém targyak

hozzaforrhatnak a csatlakozékhoz.

Mpepynpexnexve Mpexpae Yem ncnonb3oBaTb 060pynoBaHNe, MOAKITOYEHHOE K 3IEKTPOCETU, CHUMUTE BCE
yKpaLLeHUA (BKoYanA KonbLa, 0XKepesibA 1 Yyackl). MeTannmnyeckmne 4acTv HarpeBaroTCA npu
COEOVHEHNUN C UCTOYHUKOM MUTAHWUA U 3EMIEN, YTO MOXXET NMPUBECTY K CEPbE3HBIM OXXOram Ui
npuBapuBaHMIO MeTasNINYecKnx 06EKTOB K KIieMMam.

=L ERESHRELERNREMUE BRTEN (BREME NRNFR)  SREFEELE  EBYRSTR - TRESET™
B AR ES BY RIS RERS -
248 BRIGERSNTO2EEZMVROKE. FA1IC, HiR. xvILR BREEORFREZETLTLEEN., 28
DATL 1O MPIBRET—REEMTHE, RBRPBHMLTAPRITEZLILY, BRI TDREMIIEDD
VET,
Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the Cisco | E 2000 | P67 Switch
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Statement 1001—Work During Lightning Activity

A

Warning

Do not work on the system or connect or disconnect cables during periods of lightning activity.
Statement 1001

Waar schuwing Tijdens onweer dat gepaard gaat met bliksem, dient u niet aan het systeem te werken of kabels
aan te sluiten of te ontkoppelen.

Varoitus Alatyoskentele jarjestelman parissa élaka yhdista tai irrota kaapeleita ukkosilmalla.
Attention Ne pas travailler sur le systéme ni brancher ou débrancher les cables pendant un orage.
Warnung Arbeiten Sienicht am System und schlie3en Sie keine Kabel an bzw. trennen Siekeine ab, wenn

es gewittert.
Avvertenza Non lavorare sul sistema o collegare oppure scollegarei cavi durante un temporale con fulmini.
Advar sel Utfar aldri arbeid pé systemet, eller koble kabler til eller fra systemet nér det tordner eller
lyner.
Aviso

N&o trabalhe no sistema ou ligue e desligue cabos durante periodos de mau tempo (trovoada).

jAdvertencia! No operar el sistema ni conectar o desconectar cables durante el transcurso de descar gas
eléctricas en la atmosfera.

Varning! Vid aska skall du aldrig utféra arbete pa systemet eller ansluta eller koppla loss kablar.
Figyelem Villamlas kézben ne dolgozzon a rendszeren, valamint ne csatlakoztasson és ne hiuzzon
ki kabeleket!
Mpepynpexpexve He cnepyet pabotath C yCTPOWCTBOM, @ TaKXKe NOJKNHUaTh UK OTKKYaTb kKabenn Bo BPeMA rpo3bl.
85 BOERSTHERRERS  WAEE I H ) EiE B R -
R
EN=]

EPRELTNSELER. PATARFEMZALY., T—7 IV DEHEPRUSLETOENTSE
E
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Translated Safety Warnings W

Statement 1003—DC Power Disconnection

A

Warning

Waar schuwing

Before performing any of the following procedures, ensure that power isremoved from the
DC circuit. Statement 1003

Voordat u een van de onder staande procedures uitvoert, dient u te controleren of de stroom
naar het gelijkstroom circuit uitgeschakeld is.

Varoitus  Varmista, etté tasavirtapiirissé ei ole virtaa ennen seuraavien toimenpiteiden suorittamista.
Attention Avant de pratiquer I'une quelconque des procédures ci-dessous, vérifier quele circuit en
courant continu n'est plus sous tension.
Warnung Vor Ausfuhrung der folgenden Vorgange ist sicherzustellen, dal? die Gleichstromschaltung
keinen Strom erhalt.
Avvertenza Prima di svolgere una qualsiasi delle procedure seguenti, verificare cheil circuito CC non
sia alimentato.
Advar sel Far noen av disse prosedyrene utfares, kontroller at strsmmen er frakoblet likestr gmkretsen.
Aviso Antes de executar um dos seguintes procedimentos, certifique-se que desligou a fonte de
alimentacédo de energia do circuito de corrente continua.
jAdvertencia! Antes de proceder con los siguientes pasos, comprobar que la alimentacion del circuito de
corriente continua (CC) esté cortada (OFF).
Varning! Innan du utfér ndgon av féljande procedurer maste du kontrollera att str 6mfor sorjningen till
likstromskretsen ar bruten.
Figyelem Miel6tt a kdvetkez6 eljarasok barmelyikét végrehajtana, feltétleniil szakitsa meg az
egyenaramu aramkor tapellatasat.
MpepynpexpeHve lMNepeq BbINONHEHNEM JIFOOBIX ONUCAHHBIX HXXKe AeNCTBUI yoeaumTech, YTo Lenb NUTaHNA NOCTOAHHLIM TOKOM
OTKJTHOYEHA.
BE ERTTRERETRZA EMRERENERER LT -
Z2E ROFIEZBRIET SHIC. DCRIBMPSBRVPUIMENTNSZ LEZHRLTILEZ,
Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the Cisco | E 2000 | P67 Switch
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Statement 1004—I nstallation I nstructions

A

Warning

Read theinstallation instructions befor e connecting the system to the power source. Statement
1004

Waar schuwing

Raadpleeg de installatie-instructies voordat u het systeem op de voedingsbron aansluit.

Varoitus L ue asennusohjeet ennen jarjestelman yhdistamista virtal&hteeseen.
Attention Avant de brancher le systéme sur la source d'alimentation, consulter les directives
d'installation.
Warnung Vor dem Anschlief3en des Systems an die Stromquelle die | nstallationsanweisungen lesen.
Avvertenza Consultareleistruzioni di installazione prima di collegare il sistema all'alimentatore.
Advarsel

Lesinstallasjonsinstruksjonene fgr systemet kobles til strgmkilden.
Aviso

Leia asinstrucdes de instalagéo antes de ligar o sistema a fonte de energia.
jAdvertencia!

Lea lasinstrucciones de instalaciéon antes de conectar el sistema a lared de alimentacion.

Varning! Lasinstallationsanvisningarna innan du kopplar systemet till str 6mfor sorjningsenheten.
Figyelem Miel6tt aramforrashoz csatlakoztatna a rendszert, olvassa el az lizembe helyezési utmutatot!
MpepynpexxpeHve Mepen NOQKNKOYEHUEM YCTPONCTBA K NCTOUHUKY IIEKTPONMUTAHNA 03HAKOMBLTECH C OAHHOWN
WHCTPYKLMEN MO YCTaHOBKe.
L ERRGSREEEZN EFRDERERR -

g
ity

PBIREFIEEFATHLS., PATLAZERICERLTILESL,
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Statement 1005—Cir cuit Breaker

A

Warning This product relies on the building'sinstallation for short-circuit (overcurrent) protection.
Ensure that the protective deviceisrated not greater than:
5A Statement 1005

Waar schuwing Dit product isafhankelijk van deinstallatie van het gebouw voor beveiliging tegen kortsluiting
(overstroom). Controleer of de bescher mingsinrichting niet meer dan:
5Ais.

Varoitus ~ Ta&maéa tuote on riippuvainen rakennukseen asennetusta oikosulkusuojauksesta
(ylivirtasuojauksesta). Varmista, etta suojalaitteen mitoitus ei ole yli:
5A

Attention Pour ce qui est de la protection contre les courts-circuits (surtension), ce produit dépend de
I'installation électrique du local. Vérifiez que le courant nominal du dispositif de protection
n'est pas supérieur a:
5A

Warnung Dieses Produkt ist dar auf angewiesen, dassim Gebaude ein K ur zschluss- bzw. Uber stromschutz
installiert ist. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Nennwert der Schutzvorrichtung nicht mehr als:
5 A betréagt.

Avvertenza Questo prodotto dipende dall'impianto dell'edificio per quanto riguarda la protezione contro
cortocircuiti (sovracorrente). Assicurarsi che il dispositivo di protezione non abbia un rating
superiore a:
5A

Advar sel Dette produktet er avhengig av bygningensinstallasjoner av kortslutnings
(over strgm)-beskyttelse. Pase at ver neenheten ikke er merket hgyere enn:
5A

Aviso Este produto depende das instalacdes existentes para protecdo contra curto-circuito
(sobrecarga). Assegure-se de que o fusivel ou disjuntor ndo seja superior a:

5A
jAdvertencia! Este equipo utiliza el sistema de proteccion contra cortocircuitos (0 sobrecorrientes) del edificio.
Asegurese de que @ dispositivo de proteccion no sea superior a:
5A
Varning! Denna produkt ar beroende av i byggnaden installerat kortslutningsskydd (6éver str émsskydd).
Kontrollera att skyddsanordningen inte har hégre markvarde an:
5A

Figyelem A termék védelmi rendszerének része az épiilet kabelezésébe épitett révidzarlat (tularam)
elleni védelem is. Gondoskodjon réla, hogy a késziiléket védé eszkoz legfeljebb a kdvetkezo
aramerdsségre legyen méretezve:
5A

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the Cisco | E 2000 | P67 Switch
[ oL-16235-02 .n
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5A
EE bR (IEER) RPERIMOEERERY  BRERRPEENIERRRAT
5A
B2E CoHRE. RETIEVMICC a—b BER RFEEESHEDO TSI LEMRICHKFEThTH

—AXa
£9. REXEOERPLUTOEEBA GV LEHRLTIEEL,
5A

Statement 1006—Chassis War ning for Rack-Mounting and Servicing

A

Warning

To prevent bodily injury when mounting or servicing thisunit in arack, you must take special

precautionsto ensure that the system remains stable. The following guidelines are provided to
ensure your safety:

Thisunit should be mounted at the bottom of the rack if it isthe only unit in the rack.

When mounting thisunit in a partially filled rack, load therack from the bottom to thetop with the
heaviest component at the bottom of the rack.

If therack isprovided with stabilizing devices, install the stabilizer sbefore mounting or servicing the unit
in therack. Statement 1006

Waar schuwing Om lichamelijk letsel te voorkomen wanneer u dit toestel in een rek monteert of het daar een

servicebeurt geeft, moet u speciale voor zor gsmaatregelen nemen om ervoor te zorgen dat het

toestel stabiel blijft. De onderstaande richtlijnen worden verstrekt om uw veiligheid te
ver zekeren:

Dit toestel dient onderaan in het rek gemonteerd te worden als het toestel het enigein het rek is.

Wanneer u dit toestel in een gedeeltelijk gevuld rek monteert, dient u het rek van onderen naar boven te
laden met het zwaar ste onder deel onderaan in het rek.

Alshet rek voorzien isvan stabiliseringshulpmiddelen, dient u de stabilisatoren te monteren voor dat u het
toestel in het rek monteert of het daar een servicebeurt geeft.

Varoitus Kun laite asetetaan telineeseen tai huolletaan sen ollessa telineessa, on noudatettava erityisia

varotoimia jérjestelméan vakavuuden sailyttdmiseksi, jotta valtytdan loukkaantumiselta.
Noudata seuraavia turvallisuusohjeita:

Jostelineessd ei ole muita laitteita, aseta laite telineen alaosaan.

Jos laite asetetaan osaksi taytettyyn telineeseen, aloita kuor mittaminen sen alaosasta kaikkein
raskaimmalla esineelld ja siirry sitten sen yldosaan.

Jostelinetta varten on vakaimet, asenna ne ennen laitteen asettamista telineeseen tai sen huoltamista
siina.

r Regulatory Compliance and Safety | nformation for the Cisco | E 2000 | P67 Switch
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Attention Pour éviter toute blessure corporelle pendant les opérations de montage ou de réparation de
cette unitéen casier, il convient de prendre des précautions spéciales afin de maintenir la
stabilité du systéme. Les directives ci-dessous sont destinées a assurer la protection du
personnelp:

e Sicetteunité constitue la seule unité montée en casier, elle doit étre placée dansle bas.

e Sicetteunitéest montée dansun casier partiellement rempli, charger le casier de bas en haut en placant
I'élément le pluslourd danslebas.

e Silecasier est équipéde dispositifs stabilisateurs, installer les stabilisateurs avant de monter ou de
réparer |'unitéen casier.

Warnung Zur Vermeidung von K or perverletzung beim Anbringen oder Warten dieser Einheit in einem
Gestell missen Sie besondere Vorkehrungen treffen, um sicherzustellen, daf? das System stabil
bleibt. Die folgenden Richtlinien sollen zur Gewahrleistung Ihrer Sicherheit dienen:

e Wenn diese Einheit die einzige im Gestell ist, sollte sie unten im Gestell angebracht werden.

« Bei Anbringung dieser Einheit in einem zum Teil gefillten Gestell ist das Gestell von unten nach oben zu
laden, wobei das schwer ste Bauteil unten im Gestell anzubringen ist.

e Wird dasGestell mit Stabilisierungszubehdr geliefert, sind zuer st die Stabilisatoren zu installieren, bevor
Siedie Einheit im Gestell anbringen oder sie warten.

Avvertenza Per evitare infortuni fisici durante il montaggio o la manutenzione di questa unitain un
supporto, occorre osservare speciali precauzioni per garantire cheil sistemarimanga stabile.
L e seguenti direttive vengono fornite per garantire la sicurezza per sonale:

¢ Questa unita deve venire montata sul fondo del supporto, se si tratta dell’ unica unita da montare nel
supporto.

* Quando questa unita viene montata in un supporto parzialmente pieno, caricareil supporto dal basso
all’alto, con il componente pitl pesante sistemato sul fondo del supporto.

e Seil supporto édotato di dispositivi stabilizzanti, installare tali dispositivi prima di montare o di
proceder e alla manutenzione dell’ unita nel supporto.

Advar sel Unnga fysiske skader under montering eller reparasjonsarbeid pa denne enheten nar den
befinner segi et kabinett. Vaar ngye med at systemet er stabilt. Fglgende retningslinjer er gitt
for & verne om sikker heten:

« Denneenheten bgr monteres nederst i kabinettet hvisdette er den eneste enheten i kabinettet.
« Ved montering av denne enheten i et kabinett som er delvisfylt, skal kabinettet lastes fra bunnen og opp
med den tyngste komponenten nederst i kabinettet.
e Hviskabinettet er utstyrt med stabiliseringsutstyr, skal stabilisatoreneinstalleresfgr montering eller
utfering av reparagonsarbeid pa enheten i kabinettet.
Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the Cisco | E 2000 | P67 Switch
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Aviso

jAdvertencia!

Varning!

Figyelem

MpepynpexxpeHve

Para se prevenir contra danos cor porais ao montar ou reparar esta unidade numa estante,
deveratomar precaucgdes especiais para se certificar deque o sistema possui um suporteestavel.
As seguintes directrizes ajuda-lo-ao a efectuar o seu trabalho com seguranca:

e Estaunidade devera ser montada na parteinferior da estante, caso sgja esta a Ginica unidade a ser
montada.

Ao montar esta unidade numa estante parcialmente ocupada, cologue os itens mais pesados na parte
inferior da estante, arrumando-os de baixo para cima.

e Seaestante possuir um dispositivo de estabilizacdo, instale-o antes de montar ou reparar a unidade.

Para evitar lesiones durante el montaje de este equipo sobre un bastidor, o posterior mente
durante su mantenimiento, se debe poner mucho cuidado en que el sistema quede bien estable.
Para garantizar su seguridad, proceda segin las siguientes instrucciones:

e Colocar e equipo en la parteinferior del bastidor, cuando sea la Gnica unidad en el mismo.

e Cuandoesteequiposevayaainstalar en un bastidor parcialmente ocupado, comenzar lainstalacién desde
laparteinferior haciala superior colocando el equipo mas pesado en la parteinferior.

e S el bastidor dispone de dispositivos estabilizadores, instalar éstos antes de montar o proceder al
mantenimiento del equipo instalado en el bastidor.

For att undvika kroppsskada nar du installerar eller utfor under hallsar bete pd denna enhet pa
en stallning maste du vidta sarskilda for siktighetsatgar der for att for sakra dig om att systemet
star stadigt. Foljanderiktlinjer ges for att trygga din saker het:

« Om dennaenhet &r den enda enheten pa stéllningen skall den installeras langst ned pa stallningen.

« Om denna enhet installeras pa en delvisfylld stallning skall stéllningen fyllas nedifran och upp, med de
tyngsta enheterna langst ned pa stallningen.

¢ Om stéllningen &r férsedd med stabiliseringsdon skall dessa monterasfast innan enheten installeraseller
under halls pa stallningen.

A késziilék rackbe t6rténd beszerelése és karbantartasa soran bekoévetkez6 sériilések
elkeriilése végett specialis ovintézkedésekkel meg kell 6rizni a rendszer stabilitasat.
A személyes biztonsaga érdekében tartsa be a kdvetkez6 szabalyokat:
¢ Ha arackben csak ez az egy késziilék talalhaté, a rack aljaba kell beszerelni.
* Ha nincs teljesen tele az a rack, amelybe beszerelik a késziiléket, alulrdl folfelé
haladva téltse fel a racket ugy, hogy a legnehezebb késziilék keriiljén a rack aljaba.
* Ha stabilizal6 eszk6zok is tartoznak a rackhez, szerelje fel a stabilizatorokat, miel6tt
beszerelné az egységet a rackbe, vagy karbantartast végezne rajta.

Bo nsbexxaHve TpasM Npu MOHTaXke 1 06CNyK1BaHUM YCTPOCTBA B CTOWKE CREAYET NPUHATL 0COObIE MepbI
NPesoCTOPOXHOCTH, YTOObl y6eanTbCA B YCTONUMBOCTM 0O60PYROBaHUA.
[na obecneyenuna 6ezonacHocTu pabot HeobxoaumMo cobnoparb CrepytoLwue npasuna.
e Ecnu B CTOiiKe HAXOANTCA OAHO YCTPOWNCTBO, OHO AOMKHO ObITb YCTAHOBIEHO B HXKHEN YaCTU.
e [lpn MOHTa)Ke YCTPONCTB B YaCTUYHO 3aMOSHEHHYHO CTOMKY yCTaHaBnmBanTe o6opynosaHue cH13y
BBEPX, pa3MeLLan Hanbonee TAXENbIe YCTPOCTBA B HUXKHEN YacTy.
e Ecnu cTonka cHabxeHa npucnocobneHnaMun onAa crabunusaumm, ux HeobxoamMmMo yCTaHoBUTL L0
Hayana MoHTaxka unu obcnyxmesaHna 060pynoBaHUA.
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Statement 1017—Restricted Area

A

Warning  Thisunit isintended for installation in restricted access areas. A restricted access area can be
accessed only through the use of a special tool, lock and key, or other means of security.
Statement 1017

Waar schuwing Deze eenheid is bestemd voor installatie in plaatsen met beper kte toegang. Toegang tot een
dergelijke plaats kan alleen verkregen worden door middel van een speciaal instrument, een
slot en sleutel of een ander veiligheidsmiddel.

Varoitus Tama laite on tarkoitettu asennettavaksi paikkaan, johon paasy on rajoitettua. Tallaiseen
paikkaan paasee vain erikoistydkalua, lukkoon sopivaa avaintatai jotakin muutaturvalaitetta
kayttamalla.

Attention Cet appareil est ainstaller dans des zones d'accés r éservé. L'acceés a une zone d'acces r éservé
n'est possible qu'en utilisant un outil spécial, un mécanisme de verrouillage et une clé, ou tout
autre moyen de sécurité.

Warnung DieseEinheit ist zur Installation in Bereichen mit beschranktem Zutritt vor gesehen. Der Zutritt
zu derartigen Bereichen ist nur mit einem Spezialwerkzeug, Schloss und Schliissel oder einer
sonstigen Sicherheitsvorkehrung moglich.

Avvertenza Questa unita € prevista per essereinstallata in un'area ad accesso limitato, vale adireun'area
accessibile solo mediantel'uso di un attrezzo speciale, comelucchetto e chiave, o altri dispositivi
di sicurezza.

Advar sel Denne enheten er beregnet painstallasjon i omrader med begrenset tilgang. Et begrenset
tilgangsomr &de kan bare nas ved hjelp av et spesielt verktay, 1as og ngkkel, eller andre
sikker hetsanordninger.
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Aviso

jAdvertencia!

Varning!

Figyelem

MpepynpexxpeHve

W
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Esta unidade foi concebida para instalacdo em areas de acesso restrito. Uma area de acesso
restrito € uma area a qual apenas tem acesso o pessoal de servigo autorizado, que possua uma
ferramenta, chave e fechadura especial, ou qualquer outra forma de segur anca.

Esta unidad ha sido disefiada para instalacién en areas de acceso restringido. Sélo puede
obtener se acceso a una de estas areas mediante la utilizacion de una herramienta especial,
cerradura con llave u otro medio de seguridad.

Denna enhet &r avsedd for installation i omraden med begransat tilltr ade. Ett omr ade med
begransat tilltr ade kan endast tilltr adas med hjalp av specialverktyg, 1&s och nyckel eller annan
séker hetsanordning.

A késziilék korlatozottan hozzaférhet6 teriiletre térténé beszerelésre késziilt. A korlatozottan
hozzaférheto teriiletekhez csak specialis szerszam, zar és kulcs vagy mas biztonsagi
berendezés segitségével lehet hozzaférni.

[aHHOe YyCTPOMNCTBO NpegHa3HayYeHo AJj1A YCTaHOBKM B MOMELLEHUAX C OrPaHUYEHHbIM JOCTYMOM.
B Takme nomeLleHnA MOXXHO NonacTb, TONbKO MMeA CreLnanbHOe YCTPOMCTBO JOCTyNa, KapTy unm
KJHOY MM NPOAA NPOBEPKY OpyruMu cpeacteamMu obecneyeHmA 6e30nacHoCTy.

IR R TS FE PR At L 37T - PRI B0IA AT R R B A A LR - SIMARSH TR &F R H I -

COEEBRIBAVHRKERNICKRET 5 ENFHRICE>TVEY, IH5AVHRKEE (T, #,
fE. FLEBEOHROREFREFERALANVEIBASZENTERVRETT.

Statement 1022—Disconnect Device

A

Warning

Waar schuwing

Varoitus
Attention
Warnung

Avvertenza
Advarsel

Aviso

A readily accessible two-poled disconnect device must be incorporated in the fixed wiring.
Statement 1022

Er moet een gemakkelijk toegankelijke, tweepolige stroomverbreker opgenomen zijn in de
vaste bedrading.

Kiinteddn johdotukseen on liitettdva kaksinapainen kytkinlaite, johon on helppo paasta kasiksi.
Un disjoncteur bipolaire facile d’accés doit étre intégré dans le cablage fixe.

Die feste Verdrahtung muf3 eine leicht zugangliche, zweipolige Trennvorrichtung enthalten.
Nei cablaggi fissi va incorporato un sezionatore a due poli facilmente accessibile.

En lett tilgjengelig, topolet frakoblingsenhet ma vaare innebygd i det faste ledningsnettet.

Deveraincorporar-se um dispositivo de desconexdo de dois poélos de acesso féacil, na instalagéo
eléctrica fixa.
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Advertencia El cableado fijo debe incorporar un dispositivo de desconexion de dos polos'y de acceso facil.

Varning! En lattillganglig tvapolig frankopplingsenhet masteinga i den fasta kopplingen.

Figyelem Fix beko6tés esetén jol hozzaférhet6 kétpolusi megszakitéeszkozt kell beépiteni!

Mpenynpexpetune CTaumoHapHasA aNeKTPonpoBoaKa AoMKHA ObiTb CHabXeHa NerkoaoCTyNHbIM ABYXMOMOCHBIM YCTPONCTBOM
OTK/HOYEHUA.

8 ERBEEHS  WRER—AHEEBNESLEBRLNEFEE -
#L EFERBEORT. BICFESBRIBERIC., 2BEYMEBLZEAALVENHY ET,

Statement 1024—Ground Conductor

A

Warning  This equipment must be grounded. Never defeat the ground conductor or operate the
equipment in the absence of a suitably installed ground conductor. Contact the appropriate
electrical inspection authority or an electrician if you are uncertain that suitable grounding is
available. Statement 1024

Waar schuwing Deze apparatuur dient geaard te zijn. De aardingsleiding mag nooit buiten werking worden
gesteld en de apparatuur mag nooit bediend worden zonder dat er een op de juiste wijze
geinstalleer de aar dingsleiding aanwezig is. Neem contact op met de bevoegde instantie voor
elektrische inspecties of met een elektricien alsu er niet zeker van bent dat er voor passende
aarding gezorgd is.

Varoitus Laitteiden on oltava maadoitettuja. Al koskaan ohita maajohdinta tai kayta laitteita ilman
oikein asennettua maajohdinta. Ota yhteys sdhkotar kastusviranomaiseen tai sdhkdasentajaan,
jos olet epavar ma maadoituksen sopivuudesta.

Attention Cet équipement doit étre mis ala masse. Nejamaisrendreinopérant le conducteur de masse ni
utiliser I'équipement sans un conducteur de masse adéquatement installé. En cas de doute sur
la mise & la masse appropriée disponible, s'adresser & 1'organisme responsable de la sécurité
électrique ou a un électricien.

Warnung Dieses Gerat mussgeerdet sein. Auf keinen Fall den Erdungsleiter unwirksam machen oder das
Ger at ohneeinen sachgerecht installierten Erdungsleiter verwenden. Wenn Sie sich nicht sicher
sind, ob eine sachgerechte Erdung vorhanden ist, wenden Sie sich an die zustandige
Inspektionsbehdrde oder einen Elektriker.

Avvertenza Questa apparecchiatura deve essere dotata di messa aterra. Non escludere mai il conduttoredi
protezione né usare |I'apparecchiatura in assenza di un conduttore di protezione installato in
modo corretto. Senon si ecerti delladisponibilita di un adeguato collegamento di messaaterra,
richiedere un controllo elettrico presso le autorita competenti orivolgersi a un elettricista.
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Advar sel Dette utstyret majordes. Omgaaldri jordingslederen og bruk aldri utstyret uten riktig montert
jordingsleder. Ta kontakt med fagfolk innen elektrisk inspeksjon eller med en elektriker hvis
du er usikker pa om det finnes velegnet jordning.

Aviso Este equipamento deve ser aterrado. Nunca anule o fio terra nem opere o equipamento sem um
aterramento adequadamente instalado. Em caso de davida com relagéo ao sistema de
aterramento disponivel, entre em contato com os servigos locais de inspecéo elétrica ou um
eletricista qualificado.

jAdvertencia! Esteequipo debeestar conectado atierra. Noinhabilite el conductor detierrani hagafuncionar
el equipo si ho hay un conductor detierrainstalado correctamente. PGngase en contacto con la
autoridad correspondiente de inspeccion eléctrica o con un electricista si no esta seguro de que
haya una conexion atierra adecuada.

Varning! Denna utrustning maste jordas. Koppla aldrig fran jordledningen och anvand aldrig
utrustningen utan en pa lampligt satt installerad jordledning. Om det foreligger osiker het
huruvida lamplig jordning finns skall elektrisk besiktningsauktoritet eller elektriker
kontaktas.

Figyelem A berendezés csak megfelel6 védofoldeléssel miikédtethetd. Ne iktassa ki a foldelés
csatlakozojat, és ne lizemeltesse a berendezést szabalyosan felszerelt foldel6 vezeték nélkiil!
Ha nem biztos benne, hogy megfelel6 foldelés all rendelkezésbe, forduljon a helyi elektromos
hatosagokhoz vagy egy villanyszerel6héz.

MpepynpexpeHve [aHHoe yCTPONCTBO JOMKHO ObITh 3a3eMieHo. HuKorga He oTkitoYarTe NpPoBOA, 3a3eMiIeHMA U He
nonb3ynTecb 060pyaoBaHMEM MPU OTCYTCTBUM MPaBUbHO MOOKIHOYEHHOIO NPOBOAA 3a3EMIIEHNA.
3a cBegeHMAMY 06 MMEKOLLMXCA BO3MOXHOCTAX 3a3eMfIeHUA 06paTtuTecb K COOTBETCTBYHOLLUM
KOHTPOSIMPYHOLLLUM OPraHu3aLnAM N0 SHEPrOCHAGKEHNIO NN K UHXXEHEPY-SNEKTPUKY.

EE  bResmEt Y2ERRSHEAY SEEREERREENSENER TRIEZRE - MRETHEEENSHREE
FREER BEAAXEERLNAEANEALRRETL -
ZE CORERT-RAERIDILENHVET. T-RAEKEZBREBELAVLIEFEL. 7T-RAEEFZEE

LKBYMFHROEFEREEHRHBSERZNVTSLEZN, 7T—RERPBEETHEIDES AN SA
WMSEICE. BRREREEZFIERKXMTECHKRL T LS,

Statement 1028—Mor e Than One Power Supply

A

Warning  Thisunit might have morethan one power supply connection. All connections must beremoved
to de-energize the unit. Statement 1028

Waar schuwing Deze eenheid kan meer dan één stroomtoevoer aansluiting bevatten. Alle aansluitingen dienen
ontkoppeld te worden om de eenheid te ontkrachten.
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Tassé laitteessa voi olla useampia kuin yksi virtakytkentd. Kaikki liitannéat on irrotettava, jotta
jannite poistetaan laitteesta.

Cette unité peut avoir plusd'une connexion d'alimentation. Pour supprimer toute tension et
tout courant électrique del'unité, toutes les connexions d'alimentation doivent étre
débranchées.

Dieses Ger at kann mehr alseine Stromzufuhr haben. Um sicher zustellen, dass der Einheit kein
Strom zugefuhrt wird, missen alle Ver bindungen entfernt werden.

Questa unita puod avere piu di una connessione all'alimentazione elettrica. Tutte le connessioni
devono essere staccate per togliere la corrente dall'unita.

Denne enheten kan ha mer enn én str gmtilfer selskobling. Alle koblinger ma fjernesfraenheten
for & utkoble all strem.

Esta unidade poder&ter maisde uma conexdo de fonte de energia. Todas as conexdes devem ser
removidas para desligar a unidade.

Puede que esta unidad tenga mas de una conexion para fuentes de alimentacion. Para cortar
por completo el suministro de energia, deben desconectar se todas las conexiones.

Dennaenhet har eventuellt mer an en str émfor sorjningsanslutning. Allaanslutningar mastetas
bort for att géra enheten strdmlos.

El6fordulhat, hogy a késziilék tobbszérésen van csatlakoztatva az aramforrashoz. A késziilék
aramtalanitasahoz mindegyik csatlakozast meg kell sziintetni.

B paHHOM yCTpOMCTBE MOXET MCMONIb30BATbCA HECKONBbKO MOAKIKOUYEHUN K anekTpoceTn. Ytobbl
06eCTOUMTb YCTPONCTBO, HEOOXOOUMO OTKIKOUUTL BCE ITU MOAKITHOYEHMA.

LeEp AR IR ATRERIE— 4 - AU TR R IR BT I A RE S AL 40 % R4t

COKEBEICE. BHOBESEHRSNTOIEENHVET. KEDEBRETECATICTBICE.
TRTDERZYE T DLENHYET.

Statement 1030—Equipment Installation

A

Warning

Waar schuwing

Only trained and qualified personnel should be allowed to install, replace, or service
this equipment. Statement 1030

Deze apparatuur mag alleen worden geinstalleerd, vervangen of hersteld door bevoegd
geschoold per soneel.

| oL-16235-02
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Taman laitteen saa asentaa, vaihtaa tai huoltaa ainoastaan koulutettu ja laitteen
tunteva henkildkunta.

Il est vivement recommandé de confier I'installation, le remplacement et la maintenance de ces
équipements a des per sonnels qualifiés et expérimentés.

Das Installieren, Ersetzen oder Bedienen dieser Ausrustung sollte nur geschultem,
qualifiziertem Personal gestattet werden.

Questo apparato puo essere installato, sostituito o mantenuto unicamente da un personale
competente.

Bare opplaart og kvalifisert personell skal foreta installasjoner, utskiftninger eller service pa
dette utstyret.

Apenas pessoal treinado e qualificado deve ser autorizado a instalar, substituir ou fazer a
revisdo deste equipamento.

Solamente el personal calificado debe instalar, reemplazar o utilizar este equipo.

Endast utbildad och kvalificerad personal bor fa tillatelse att installera, byta ut eller reparera
denna utrustning.

A berendezést csak szakképzett személyek helyezhetik lizembe, cserélhetik és
tarthatjak karban.

YCTaHOBKY, 3aMeHy 1 0bcnyxuBaHue aToro 06opynoBaHnA MOXET OCYLLECTBIIATL TOSIbKO CreLManbHO
06yYeHHbIN KBaNMULLMPOBAHHbIA NepcoHan.

RAEZTE|I EEARRHARTRERITIIREHRE - ERM4ERE -

COEREDHKE. M. RFE. INBREZFHCOERDDH S ADTO>TILEELN,

Statement 1040—Product Disposal

A

Warning
Waar schuwing

Varoitus

Ultimate disposal of this product should be handled according to all national laws and
regulations. Statement 1040

Het uiteindelijke wegruimen van dit product dient te geschieden in overeenstemming met alle
nationale wetten en reglementen.

Tama tuote on havitettava kansallisten lakien ja maar dysten mukaisesti.
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La mise au rebut ou lerecyclage de ce produit sont généralement soumis a des lois et/ou
directives de respect de |I'environnement. Renseignez-vous aupr és de |' or ganisme compétent.

Die Entsorgung dieses Produkts sollte gemé&R allen Bestimmungen und Gesetzen des L andes
erfolgen.

Lo smaltimento di questo prodotto deve esser e eseguito secondo le leggi e regolazioni locali.

Endelig kassering av dette produktet skal vaerei henhold til alle relevante nasjonale lover og
bestemmelser.

Deitar fora este produto em conformidade com todas as leis e regulamentos nacionais.

Al deshacerse por completo de este producto debe seguir todas las leyes y reglamentos
nacionales.

Vid deponering hanter as produkten enligt gallande lagar och bestammelser.

A késziilék végso elhelyezésérol az adott orszagban érvényes torvények és eldirasok
szerint kell intézkedni.

A mEFLENREM A E RN EETATHT -

COHRBEREFLST BB, BEDERBIORHICHE > TRUFE > TSLEEL,

Statement 1044—Port Connections

A

Warning

Waar schuwing

For connectionsoutside the building where the equipment isinstalled, the following ports must
be connected through an approved network ter mination unit with integral circuit protection.
10/100/1000 Ethernet Statement 1044

Voor aansluitingen buiten het gebouw waar de apparatuur wordt geinstalleerd, dienen de
volgende poorten aangesloten te worden via een goedgekeurde netwer kafsluiteenheid met
integrale circuitbescher ming.

10/100/1000 Ether net

Varoitus Asennuksen sisaltavan rakennuksen ulkopuolisia liitant6ja varten seuraavat portit on
kytkettava hyvaksytyn verkon paatelaitteen kautta ja virtapiirin on oltava kiinteasti suojattu.
10/100/1000 Ether net
Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the Cisco | E 2000 | P67 Switch
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Pour les connexions extérieures au batiment équipé, les ports suivants doivent étre connectés a
un point approuvé de terminaison de réseau, avec protection compléte du circuit.
10/100/1000 Ethernet

Fur Verbindungen aufRerhalb des Gebaudes, in dem das Gerat ingtalliert ist, missen diefolgenden
AnschlUsse Uber eine zuléssige Netzabschlusseinheit mit integralem L eitungsschutz ver bunden wer den.
10/100/1000 Ether net

Per le connessioni esterne all'edificio in cui e installato I'apparecchio, le seguenti porte devono
essere connesse a un'unita di terminazione di rete approvata, con protezione completa del
circuito.

10/100/1000 Ethernet

For tilkoblinger utenfor bygningen der utstyret er montert, ma falgende apninger tilkobles
gjennom en godkjent nettverksterminal med integrert kretsbeskyttelse.
10/100/1000 Ether net

Paraligacdesforado edificio onde o equipamento esta instalado, € necessario ligar as seguintes
portasatravésdeuma unidadedeterminal deredeaprovada com proteccdo decircuitointegral.
10/100/1000 Ether net

Para realizar conexiones en el exterior del edificio en el que esté instalado el equipo, debera
conectar los puertos especificados a continuacién a una unidad terminal dered aprobada que
cuente con proteccion de circuitos integrales.

10/100/1000 Ether net

For alla anslutningar utanfér byggnaden dar utrustningen har installerats géller att féljande
portar maste anslutas genom en godkand natver ksavslutningsenhet med integrer at kretsskydd.
10/100/1000 Ether net

A késziilék helyéiil szolgalé épiileten kiviili csatlakozasokhoz az alabbi portokat beépitett
aramkori védelmet tartalmazo, engedélyezett halozati végpontokon keresztiil kell
csatlakoztatni.

10/100/1000 Ethernet

Mpn nopgkntoveHnmn kabenen, BegyLLmx 3a npegesbl 30aHnA, B KOTOPOM YCTaHOBJIEHO
obopynoBaHue, cnegyroLime nopTbl HEOOXOAMMO NOAKNHYATL Yepes3 COOTBETCTBYHOLLUI
OKOHEYHbI CETEBON MOAYNb, CHAGXKEHHDbIN 3ALLUTON INHUW.

10/100/1000 Ether net

ERETHENERYHITRIMNEER > THHRONSZIATH - EEERERERPHEEIWELETEEE -
10/100/1000 Ether net

KEZRET 2EYMONBADEREICIZ. ERFREHBEDHEPAEINEZREEZAFDOR Y T — 1&g
A=y bEFERALT, ROR—FEERTIVENPHDYET,
10/100/1000 Ether net
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Statement 1047—Over heating Prevention

A

Warning  To prevent the system from over heating, do not operateit in an area that exceeds the maximum
recommended ambient temperature of:
140°F (60°C) Statement 1047

Waar schuwing Om tevoorkomen dat het systeem over ver hit raakt, dient u het niet te gebruiken in een ruimte
waar de maximaal aanbevolen omgevingstemperatuur van
140°F (60°C) wordt overschreden.

Varoitus Jotta jarjestelmé ei kuumentuisi liikaa, sitd ei saa kaytt&a liian kuumassa ympaéristossa.
Suosituksen mukainen kayttélampétila on enintaan
140°F (60°C)

Attention Pour éviter toute surchauffe du systéme, il est recommandé de maintenir une température
ambiante inférieure a
140°F (60°C)

Warnung Um das System vor Uber hitzung zu schiitzen, ver meiden Sie dessen Verwendung in einem
Bereich, in dem die Umgebungstemperatur das empfohlene Maximum von
140°F (60°C) Uberschreitet.

Avvertenza Per evitare che il sistema si surriscaldi, non utilizzatelo dove la temperatura ambiente sia
superiore alla temperatura massima raccomandata di
140°F (60°C)

Advar sel For & hindre at systemet blir overopphetet, ma det ikke brukes pa et sted der temperaturen
overstiger den maksimalt anbefalte temperaturen pa
140°F (60°C)

Aviso Para evitar o sobreaquecimento do sistema, ndo o opere em areas que excedam a temperatura
ambiente madxima recomendada de
140°F (60°C)

jAdvertencia! Para impedir que el sistema se recaliente, no o utilice en zonas en las que la temperatura
ambiente llegue a los
140°F (60°C)

Varning! Forhindra att systemet 6ver hettas genom att inte anvanda det pd en plats dar den
rekommender ade omgivningstemper aturen over stiger
140°F (60°C)

Figyelem A tulmelegedés megeldzése végett ne lizemeltesse a rendszert olyan teriileten, ahol a
hémérséklet meghaladja a kbvetkez6 maximalis ajanlott kérnyezeti h6mérsékletet:
140°F (60°C)
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140°F (60°C)

= ATHLERGER  FEEBEREUNSEANRERE TEITZRS
140°F (60°C)
e RTADPBRIREICESBNEDICT S8, RAKEDPLUTOREZBZ DGR TIEIS A TALAZE

BEEER0TEX,
140°F (60°C)

Statement 1051—Laser Radiation

A

Warning Invisible laser radiation may be emitted from disconnected fibers or connectors. Do not stare into
beams or view directly with optical instruments. Statement 1051

Waarschuwing Losgekoppelde of losgeraakte glasvezels of aansluitingen kunnen onzichtbare laserstraling
produceren. Kijk niet rechtstreeks in de straling en gebruik geen optische instrumenten rond deze
glasvezels of aansluitingen.

Varoitus Irrotetuista kuiduista tai liittimisté voi tulla nakymitonta lasersiteilya. Ala tuijota sateita tai katso
niitd suoraan optisilla vélineilla.

Attention Les fibres ou connecteurs débranchés risquent d'émettre des rayonnements laser invisibles a I'ceil.
Ne regardez jamais directement les faisceaux laser a I'eeil nu, ni d'ailleurs avec des instruments
optiques.

Warnung Unterbrochene Fasern oder Steckerverbindungenkdnnen unsichtbare Laserstrahlung abgeben.
Blicken Sie weder mit bloBem Auge noch mit optischen Instrumenten direkt in Laserstrahlen.

Avvertenza Le fibre ottiche ed i relativi connettori possono emettere radiazioni laser. | fasci di luce non devono
mai essere osservati direttamente o attraverso strumenti ottici.

Advarsel Det kan forekomme usynlig laserstraling fra fiber eller kontakter som er frakoblet. Stirr ikke direkte
inn i stralene eller se pa dem direkte gjennom et optisk instrument.

Aviso Radiacdo laser invisivel pode ser emitida de conectores ou fibras desconectadas. Nao olhe
diretamente para os feixes ou com instrumentos opticos.

jAdvertencia! Es posible que las fibras desconectadas emitan radiacion laser invisible. No fije la vista en los
rayos ni examine éstos con instrumentos opticos.

Varning! Osynlig laserstralning kan avges fran frankopplade fibrer eller kontaktdon. Rikta inte blicken in i
stralar och titta aldrig direkt pa dem med hjalp av optiska instrument.
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Aviso Radiacao laser invisivel pode ser emitida a partir de fibras ou conectores desconectados. Nao fixe
o olhar nos feixes e nem olhe diretamente com instrumentos dpticos.

Advarsel Usynlig laserstraling kan forekomme fra brugte fibre eller stik. Stir ikke ind i straler eller direkte
med optiske instrumenter.

R 05 i AU o pladd! (B A (3 Y O 1 ol Aballl) pd BLUNT (o 5 3ald) Al Slandi! Jakomt! o
.:U“).«a,\ Z‘Ai é‘|

Upozorenje Postoji moguénost laserskog zracenja iz iskop€anih vlakana ili priklju¢aka. Nemojte gledati
izravno u zrake niti ih promatrati optickim instrumentima.

Upozornéni Odpojena viakna kabeld €i konektory mohou vyzarovat neviditelné laserové zareni. Nedivejte
se do paprskil ani nepozorujte pfimo pomoci optickych pfistroja.

Mpoeidotroinon ATTO aTTooUVOEDEUEVES IVEG I UTTODOXEG UTTOPET VO EKTTEUTTETAI AOPaTn aKTIVOBoAia AéiICep. Mnv
KoITaTe atreuBdeiag TIg SECPEG PWTOG Kal PNV TIG OTTEIKOVICETE aTTEUBEiag pe oTITIKA Opyava.

MNTR. IN% NN'Y' 0'aN 78 .0'PNINA DANNA IX DR'0N N'RN-N72 T2 MM 7w n0™MO P'Nn
.D"UDIX D'YINI NIYXANRY VAN 7RI IR N7

npeaynpeayeate HeBunanmeo nacepcko 3payvere MOXe Aa 3payn o4 UCKIyvYeHuTe BnakHa unu npuknyyvoum. He
rnefajte BO 3pauy 1 He nperneaysajTe rm AUPEKTHO CO ONTUYKN UHCTPYMEHTMN.

Ostrzezenie Odtaczone swiatfowody lub ztgcza mogg emitowaé niewidzialne promieniowanie laserowe. Nie
nalezy patrzeé prosto w wigzke lasera ani bezposrednio obserwowacé jej przy uzyciu
przyrzadéw optycznych.
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Statement 1064—Grounded Equipment

A

Warning

Waar schuwing

Varoitus

Attention

Warnung

Avvertenza

Advarsel

Aviso

jAdvertencia!

Varning!

Thisequipment isintended to be grounded to comply with emission and immunity
requirements. Ensurethat theswitch functional ground lugisconnected to earth ground during
normal use. Statement 1064

Deze apparatuur dient geaard te worden in overeenstemming met emissie- en
immuniteitsvereisten. Zorg dat de functionele verbindingsslip van de schakelaar geaard is
tijdens normaal gebruik.

Tama laite on tarkoitettu maadoitettavaksi séteily- ja hairionsietovaatimusten tayttamiseksi.
Varmista, etta kytkimen toiminnallinen maadoituskenk& on kytketty maadoitukseen
nor maalikayton aikana.

Cet équipement doit étrereliéalaterre pour répondre aux exigences en matiére d'émissions et
d'immunité. Vérifiez que la visde mise a la terrefonctionnelle du commutateur est bien
connectée a la terre pendant I'exploitation de I'équipement.

Dieses Gerat muss geerdet werden, um den Strahlungs- und Storfestigkeitsbestimmungen zu
entsprechen. Stellen Sie daher sicher, dass wahrend des normalen Betriebs die
M assenanschlussose des Switches mit dem Erdleiter verbunden ist.

Quest'apparecchiatura deve essere collegata a terra al fine di essere conforme ai requisiti di
emissione eimmunita. Assicurarsi cheil terminaledi terrafunzionaledello switch sia collegato
a massa durante I'uso nor male.

Dette utstyret er beregnet pajording som samsvarer med kravenetil utslipp ogimmunitet. Pase
at bryterens funksjonelle jordingskabelsko er koblet til jording ved normal bruk.

Este equipamento deve ser aterrado para atender aos requisitos de emissédo e imunidade.
Certifique-se de que o suporte de aterramento funcional do switch esteja conectado ao terra
durante a operacao normal.

Este equipo esta disefiado para que se conecte a tierra de modo que cumpla con los requisitos
de emisién einmunidad. Asegurese de que el terminal detierrafuncional del switch esta
conectado a tierra durante el uso normal.

Dennautrustning bor jordasfoér att uppfylla géllande emissions- och immunitetskrav. Setill att
omkopplarens funktionella jordningsflans ar jordad under normal anvéndning.
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Statement 1071—War ning Definition

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

A

Warning  Thiswarning symbol meansdanger. You arein asituation that could cause bodily injury. Before
you work on any equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical circuitry and be
familiar with standard practicesfor preventing accidents. Use the statement number provided
at the end of each warning to locate itstranslation in the translated safety warnings that
accompanied this device. Statement 1071

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Waar schuwing ELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Dit waar schuwingssymbool betekent gevaar. U verkeert in een situatiedielichamelijk letsel kan
veroor zaken. Voordat u aan enige apparatuur gaat werken, dient u zich bewust te zijn van de
bij elektrische schakelingen betrokken risico's en dient u op de hoogte te zijn van de standaard
praktijken om ongelukken te voorkomen. Gebruik het nummer van de verklaring onderaan de
waar schuwing als u een vertaling van de waar schuwing die bij het apparaat wordt geleverd,
wilt raadplegen.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

Varoitus TARKEITA TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

Tama varoitusmerkki merkitsee vaaraa. Tilanne voi aiheuttaa ruumiillisia vammoja. Ennen
kuin kasittelet laitteistoa, huomioi sahkopiirien kasittelemiseen liittyvat riskit ja tutustu
onnettomuuksien yleisiin ehkaisytapoihin. Turvallisuusvaroitusten kaannokset 10ytyvat
laitteen mukana toimitettujen k&énnettyjen turvallisuusvaroitusten joukosta varoitusten
lopussa nakyvien lausuntonumeroiden avulla.

SAILYTA NAMA OHJEET
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M Transated Safety Warnings

Attention IMPORTANTES INFORMATIONS DE SECURITE

Ce symbole d'avertissement indique un danger. Vous vous trouvez dans une situation pouvant
entrainer des blessures ou des dommages cor porels. Avant de travailler sur un équipement,
soyez conscient desdangersliésaux circuits électriqueset familiarisez-vousavec lesprocédures
couramment utilisées pour éviter les accidents. Pour prendre connaissance destraductions des
avertissementsfigurant danslesconsignesde sécuritétraduites qui accompagnent cet appareil,
référez-vous au numéro de l'instruction situé a la fin de chaque avertissement.

CONSERVEZ CESINFORMATIONS

Warnung WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Dieses Warnsymbol bedeutet Gefahr. Sie befinden sich in einer Situation, die zu Verletzungen
fuhren kann. Machen Sie sich vor der Arbeit mit Geréaten mit den Gefahren elektrischer
Schaltungen und den Ublichen Verfahren zur Vor beugung vor Unfallen vertraut. Suchen Sie mit
der am Ende jeder Warnung angegebenen Anweisungsnummer nach der jeweiligen
Ubersetzung in den (iber setzten Sicher heitshinweisen, die zusammen mit diesem Ger &t
ausgeliefert wurden.

BEWAHREN SIE DIESE HINWEISE GUT AUF

Avvertenza IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA

Questo simbolo di avvertenzaindica un pericolo. La situazione potrebbe causare infortuni alle
persone. Prima di intervenire su qualsiasi apparecchiatura, occorre essere al corrente dei
pericoli relativi ai circuiti elettrici e conoscere le procedure standard per la prevenzione di
incidenti. Utilizzare il numero di istruzione presente alla fine di ciascuna avvertenza per
individuare le traduzioni delle avvertenzeriportate in questo documento.

CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI

Advar sel VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER

Dette advar selssymbolet betyr fare. Du er i en situasjon som kan fere til skade pa person. Far
du begynner & arbeide med noe av utstyret, ma du vaere oppmer ksom pa farene forbundet med
elektriske kretser, og kjennetil standardprosedyrer for a forhindre ulykker. Bruk nummeret i
slutten av hver advarsel for afinne over settelsen i de over satte sikker hetsadvar slene som fulgte
med denne enheten.

TA VARE PA DISSE INSTRUK SJONENE

Aviso INSTRUGOES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURANGA

Este simbolo de aviso significa perigo. Vocé esta em uma situagao que poder & ser causadora de
lesBes cor porais. Antesde iniciar a utilizagdo de qualquer equipamento, tenha conhecimento
dos perigos envolvidos no manuseio de circuitos elétricos e familiarize-se com as praticas
habituais de prevencdo de acidentes. Utilize o nimero da instrucéo fornecido ao final de cada
aviso para localizar sua traducado nos avisos de seguranca traduzidos que acompanham este
dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUGOES
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jAdvertencia! INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

Estesimbolo de aviso indica peligro. Existeriesgo parasu integridad fisica. Antesde manipular
cualquier equipo, considere losriesgos dela corriente eléctricay familiaricese con los
procedimientos estandar de prevencion de accidentes. Al final de cada advertencia encontraréa
el nUmero quele ayudara a encontrar el texto traducido en el apartado de traducciones que
acompafa a este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Varning! VIKTIGA SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR

Denna varningssignal signalerar fara. Du befinner digi en situation som kan leda till
personskada. Innan du utfér arbete pa nagon utrustning maste du vara medveten om farorna
med elkretsar och kdnnatill vanliga forfaranden for att férebygga olyckor. Anvand det nummer
som finnsi slutet av varje varning for att hitta dess dversattning i de 6versatta

séker hetsvarningar som medfdljer denna anordning.

SPARA DESSA ANVISNINGAR

Figyelem FONTOS BIZTONSAGI ELOIRASOK

Ez a figyelmezeto jel veszélyre utal. Sériilésveszélyt rejto
helyzetben van. Mielott barmely berendezésen munkat
végezte, legyen figyelemmel az elektromos aramkorok
okozta kockazatokra, és ismerkedjen meg a szokasos
balesetvédelmi eljarasokkal. A kiadvanyban szereplo
figyelmeztetések forditasa a késziilékhez mellékelt
biztonsagi figyelmeztetések kozétt talalhato; a forditas
az egyes figyelmeztetések végén lathaté szam alapjan
keresheto meg.

ORIZZE MEG EZEKET AZ UTASITASOKAT!

Mpegynpexpetme BAXKHBIE UHCTPYKLIMX MO COBNIOOEHUIO
TEXHUKU BE3OMNMACHOCTHU

3ToT cMMBON NpeaynpexaeHnsa 0603HavyaeT onacHoOCTb.
To ecTb UMeeT MeCcTO CUTyaLusi, B KOTOpPOM cneayeT
onacartbcs TenecHbIx noBpexaeHui. Mepen
3KcnnyaTauuent o60pyAoBaHUA BbIACHUTE, KAKUM
OMacHOCTSIM MOXeT noABepraTbLCcs Nonb3oBaTtenb Npu
MCMNONb30BaHUM 3MEKTPUYECKUX Lienen, U 03HAaKOMLTECH C
npaBunamMmn TeXHUKU 6e3onacHoOCTU AN NpeaoTBpaLLeHUs
BO3MOXHbIX HECHaCTHbIX cry4aeB. Bocnonbayntecb
HOMEepOM 3asiBNEHUs1, NPUBEAEHHbIM B KOHLEe KaXa0ro
npeaynpexneHns, 4Tobbl HANTU ero nepeBefeHHbIN
BapuaHT B NepeBoe npeaynpexaeHuin no 6e3onacHocTy,
npunaraeMomM K JaHHOMY YCTPOWUCTBY.

COXPAHUTE 3TU UHCTPYKLIUA
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Statement 1072—Shock Hazard from I nter connections

Voltagesthat present a shock hazard may exist on Power over Ethernet (PoE) circuitsif interconnections are made using
A uninsulated exposed metal contacts, conductors, or terminals. Avoid using such interconnection methods, unlessthe
Warning  exposed metal partsarelocated within arestricted accesslocation and usersand service peoplewho areauthorized within
therestricted access location are made aware of the hazard. A restricted access area can be accessed only through the
use of a special tool, lock and key or other means of security. Statement 1072

Waar schuwing Voltages kunnen elektrische schokken veroorzaken in POE (Power over Ethernet)-circuitsals er verbindingen worden
gemaakt met blootliggende metalen contactpunten, geleiders of aansluitingspunten die niet zijn geisoleerd. Gebruik dit
typeverbinding niet tenzij de blootliggende metalen onderdelen zich bevinden op een locatie met beperkte toegang en de
gebruikers en onder houdstechnici die toegang tot deze locatie hebben, op het gevaar wor den gewezen. De locatie met
beperkte toegang kan alleen wor den geopend met speciaal ger eedschap, slot en sleutel of een andere beveiligingsmethode.

Varoitus Sisdisissd Ethernet (PoE) -virtapiireissa voi olla sdhkéiskun vaaran aiheuttavia jannitteitd, jos kytkentdihin kaytetaan
eristamattomia paljaita metalliliittimia tai -johtimia. Valta tallaisia kytkentdj 4, elleivat paljaat metalliosat olerajatussa
paikassa. |Imoita valtuutetuille kayttajille ja huoltohenkiléille vaar asta. Rajattuun alueeseen paasee kasiksi ainoastaan
erityistyokalua, lukkoa ja avainta tai muuta turvallista menetelmaa kayttamalla.

Attention Lestensions existant sur les alimentations utilisant la technologie POE (Power over Ethernet) peuvent constituer un
risque d'électrocution si lesinterconnexions sont effectuées en utilisant des ter minaux, conducteurs ou contacts
métalliques exposés non isolés. Evitez d'utiliser de telles méthodes d'interconnexion & moins que les piéces métalliques
exposées ne se trouvent dans un emplacement d'accésrestreint et que les utilisateurs et lesresponsables du service
autorisés dans cet emplacement d'accesrestreint ne soient conscients du danger. Une zone d'acces restreint peut étre
accédée uniquement al'aide d'une clé, d'un outil et d'un verrou spécial, ou d'autres moyens de sécurité.

Warnung Bei Power-over-Ether net-(PoE-)Schaltkreisen besteht u.U. Stromschlaggefahr, wenn Verbindungen unter Verwendung
nicht isolierter, freiliegender Metallkontakte, Leiter oder Anschlussklemmen her gestellt werden. Vermeiden Sie das
Herstellen solcher Verbindungen, es sei denn, die freiliegenden Metallteile befinden sich an Orten mit beschranktem
Zugang, und Personen, die Zugang dazu haben, sind ausdr ticklich tGber diese Gefahr informiert worden. Ein Ort mit
beschréanktem Zugang ist nur mit Hilfe eines speziellen Werkzeugs, Schloss und Schllissels oder anderen
Sicherheitseinrichtungen zuganglich.

Avvertenza Nei circuiti con alimentazione via Ethernet (PoE) possono verificarsi pericoli di scosse elettriche sesi creano connessioni
con contatti metallici, conduttori o terminali scoperti. Evitare di utilizzare i metodi di connessione sopraelencati a meno
chele parti metalliche esposte non si trovino in una zona riservata e gli utenti e il personale di assistenza, che sono
autorizzati ad accedere nella suddetta zona, siano stati messi al corrente del pericolo. E possibile accedere alla zona
riservata solamente utilizzando gli appositi elementi di sicurezza.

Advarsel | stremkretser med PoE (Power over Ethernet) kan det veere spenninger som kan utgj ere stgtfare hvis det blir foretatt
sammenkoblinger med uisolerte, eksponerte kontakter, ledere eller terminaler av metall. Unnga & bruke slike
sammenkoblingsmetoder med mindre de eksponerte metalldelene er i et omrade med begrenset tilgang, og brukere og
serviceper sonell som har tilgang til det begrensede omradet, blir gjort oppmerksom pa faren. Et omrade med begrenset
tilgang kan bare apnes ved hjelp av spesialverktgy, ngkkel eller andre sikkerhetstiltak.

Aviso Pode haver voltagens que representam perigo de chogque em circuitos POE (Power over Ethernet) se asinterconexdes
forem feitasutilizando-seter minais, condutor esou contatosde metal exposto e sem isolamento. Evite utilizar taismétodos
deinterconexdo a ndo ser que as partes de metal expostas estejam em um local de acesso restrito e os usuarios e o pessoal
de servico com acesso autorizado a este local restrito estejam cientes do perigo. Uma area de acesso restrito sé pode ser
acessada com o uso de uma ferramenta, fechadura e chave especial ou de outros meios de segur anca.
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jAdvertencia! Puede haber voltajes con riesgo de shock en circuitos de alimentacion sobre el cableado Ethernet (PoE), si paralas
inter conexiones se utilizan contactos, conductores o ter minales metélicos descubiertos. Evite tales métodos de
interconexion, a menos que las partes metalicas descubiertas se encuentren en un lugar de acceso restringido y tanto los
usuarios como el personal de servicios en dicho lugar sean conscientes de la existencia de tal riesgo. S6lo se puede tener
acceso a una zona de acceso restringido mediante el uso de una herramienta especial, un candado y una llave u otros
medios de seguridad.

Varning! Det kan finnas spanningar p& PoE-kretsarna (Power over Ethernet) som utgoér risk for stétar om sammankopplingarna
gors med g isolerade, exponer ade kontakter, ledare och/eller terminaler av metall. Undvik att anvanda sddana
sammankopplingsmetoder, sivida inte de exponer ade metalldelar na finnsi en plats med begr &nsad &dtkomst. Anvandare
och serviceper sonal som tillats inom platsen med begréansad dtkomst méaste vara medvetna om risken. Ett begr dnsat
omrade kan bara nas med ett speciellt verktyg eller 13s, en speciell nyckel eller ndgon annan saker hetsmetod.

Figyelem  Aramiitést okozé fesziiltség keletkezhet a fesziiltség alatt
Iévé Ethernet (Power over Ethernet, POE) aramkoérékben,
amennyiben dsszekéttetés jon létre a szigeteletlen fém
érintkez6k, vezetékek vagy csatlakozok kézétt. Ne
alkalmazzon ilyen 6sszekéttetéseket, kivéve, ha az
érintésnek kitett fém alkatrészek korlatozottan
hozzaférhetd teriileten talalhatok, és a teriilet elérésére
felhatalmazott felhasznaldk és szervizszakemberek
tudataban vannak az aramiités veszélyének.

A korlatozottan hozzaférheto teriiletekhez csak specialis
szerszam, zar és kulcs, vagy mas biztonsagi berendezés
segitségével lehet hozzaférni.

Mpenynpexaesve Mpu BLINOMHEHUU COeAUHEHMUI C UCNONb30BaHMEM
HEU30NMMPOBaHHbIX MeTaNJIM4eCKNX KOHTaAKTOB,
NPOBOAHMKOB UM pa3beMoB B 3anekTpouensx Power over
Ethernet (PoE) moryT Bo3HMKaTb HanpsxeHus,
npeacTaBnAKOLWME ONAaCHOCTb NOPAXXeHUS INEKTPUYECKUM
TokoM. CTapanTecb He UCNOSb30BaTb TakMe cnocobbl
coeAVHEHWUN, eclny TONbKO HEN30NMPOBaHHbIe
MeTannmuyeckue 4acTy He HaXoAsTCA B MecTax, AOCTYN K
KOTOPbIM pa3peLleH Ans orpaHUYeHHOro Kpyra nuy, a
nonb3oBaTenv U cneunanucTbl No 06cnyXuBaHutio,
YNONMHOMOY€HHbIe BbINOJIHATL PaboTbl B TaKMX MecTax,
npeaynpexaeHbl 0 HANUYMKM Takon onacHocTu. Mpum
paboTe B MecTax, 4OCTYN K KOTOPbLIM pa3peLueH ans
OorpaHu4yeHHOro Kpyra nuu, crneayeT MCNoNb30BaTh TONbKO
cneumanbHble UHCTPYMEHTbI, 3aKpbiBaTb UX Ha KITHOY Unu
npeanpuHUMaTh Apyrve Mmepbl 6€30nacHoOCTU.

g
Ik

MREATAEL. RENERESL. SERLHIFITERK. FEUK
MR (PoE) BEHHMSmESHBEHERNEE. AAERENE
BEMFAL T IRFIBENRIGIE . ARG BN A A RS
SEIREIER. FRERXHMERAN. EHANZRXE.
ILREERFFRM TR, SiFBEAEMRESZ,
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Statement 1074—Comply with Local and National Electrical Codes
A

Warning

Installation of the equipment must comply with local and national electrical codes. Statement
1074

Waar schuwing

Bij installatie van de apparatuur moet worden voldaan aan de lokale en nationale
elektriciteitsvoorschriften.

Varoitus Laitteisto tulee asentaa paikallisten ja kansallisten sahk&maar aysten mukaisesti.
Attention L'équipement doit étre installé conformément aux normes électriques nationales et locales.
Warnung Die Installation der Geré&te muss den Sicher heitsstandar ds entsprechen.

Avvertenza

L'installazione dell'impianto deve essere conforme ai codici elettrici locali e nazionali.
Advarsel

Installasjon av utstyret ma samsvare med lokale og nasjonale elektrisitetsfor skrifter.
Aviso

A instalacdo do equipamento tem de estar em confor midade com os codigos eléctricos locais e
nacionais.

jAdvertencial

Lainstalacion del equipo debe cumplir con las normativas de electricidad locales y nacionales.

Varning! Installation av utrustningen maste ske i enlighet med gallande elinstallationsféreskrifter.
Figyelem A berendezés lizembe helyezését a helyi és a nemzeti elektromossagi elGirasok
figyelembevételével kell elvégezni.
Mpepynpexaexve YcTaHoBKa 060pyAoBaHuUsl [OMKHA COOTBETCTBOBaTb MECTHbLIM U HaLlMOHAarNbHbIM

31eKTPOTEXHUYECKMM HOpMaM.

e WEREDAFTEA S REBSIEM.

k4

EN=]

HEIRORY F 1SS S UVEROERIEHTEICE

—n

FIARENHYFET,
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Regulatory Standards Compliance

Thissection includesall regulatory, safety, EMC, and telecom standards. The Cisco | E 2000 I P67 switch
isin compliance with national and international standards as described in Table 1.

Tablel Regulatory Standards Compliance for the Cisco | E 2000 | P67 Switches
Specification Description
Regulatory Compliance Products with the CE Marking are compliant with the

89/336/EEC and 73/23/EEC directives, which include the
safety and EMC standards listed.

Standard Safety Certifications UL 60950-1
cUL to CAN/CSA 60950-1
CB reported to IEC 60950-1 with all country deviations

CE Marking
Industrial Safety Certifications UL 508

CSA C22.2 NO.142
Mechanical Stability IEC 60068-2-6

|EC 60068-2-27
|EC 60068-2-32
IEC 60870-2-2, Class S3

Hazardous L ocations ANSI/ASA 12.12.01
UL 60079-0

UL 60079-15

CSA C22.2 No. 213
CAN/CSA E60079-15:
EN 60079-0:

EN 60079-15:

IEC 60079-0

IEC 60079-15

Standard EMC FCC Part 15 Class A

EN 55022 Class A

EN 55024 (CISPR24)

VCCI Class A

ASI/NZS 3548 Class A or AS/INZS CISPR22 Class A

CE Marking
CNS 13438

ICES 003 Class A
EN 55022: (CISPR22) Class A
EN 55011 (CISPR 11) Class A

KCC -Korea

C-Tick (Australia)

Russia certification

Brazil Compliance

Taiwan CNS 13438 class A (BMSI)
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Table 1l Regulatory Standards Compliance for the Cisco | E 2000 1 P67 Switches (continued)
Specification Description
Industrial EMC EN 61000-6-2 Generic Immunity Standards for Industrial

Environments
EN 61000-6-4 Generic Emissions Standard for Industrial
Environment

EN 61326-1 Industrial Control
CISPR11

|IEEE 1613 Power stations US
EN 61131-2
EN 61850 Power stations

EN 50121-4 Train

EN 50121-3-2 Train

EN 50155 Train

NEMA TS-2 Traffic lights

ODVA Industrial EtherNet/IP
Marine DnV

EMC Interface Immunity IEC61000-4-2 [Criteria A—Class 2]
IEC61000-4-3/ENV 50204 [Criteria A]
IEC61000-4-4 [Criteria B]
IEC61000-4-5 [Criteria B]
IEC61000-4-6 [Criteria A]

Environmental Reduction of Hazardous Substances (RoHS) 6

For specific details about the years, revisions, and relevant amendments, see the applicable declaration
of conformity at http://www.cisco.com.

EM C Environmental Conditionsfor Productsinstalled in
the European Union

This section applies to products to be installed in the European Union.

The equipment is intended to operate under the following environmental conditions with respect to
EMC:

» A separate defined location under user’s control.
» Earthing and bonding shall meet the requirements of ETS 300 253 or CCITT K27.
In addition, if equipment is operated in a domestic environment, interference may occur.
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M European Zone2 Certification

European Zone 2 Certification

This equipment isintended for use in potentially explosive atmospheres as defined by European Union
Directive 94/9/EC.

DEMKO certifies that this equipment has been found to comply with the Essential Health and Safety
Requirements relating to the design and construction of Category 3 equipment intended for usein
potentially explosive atmospheres, given in Annex Il to this Directive.

Compliance with the Essential Health and Safety Requirements has been assured by compliance with
EN 60079-15.

This equipment must be installed in an enclosure providing at least | P54 protection when applied in
Class I, Zone 2 environments.

Provision shall be made to prevent the rated voltage from being exceeded by transient disturbances of
more than 40% when applied in Class |, Zone 2 environments.

This equipment must be used only with expansion modules.

EMC Class A Notices and Warnings

This section includes the EMC Class A warnings for the Cisco |E 2000 IP67 switch.

Class A Noticefor FCC

Moadifying the equipment without Cisco’s authorization may result in the equipment no longer
complying with FCC requirements for Class A digital devices. In that event, your right to use the
equipment may be limited by FCC regulations, and you may be required to correct any interference to
radio or television communications at your own expense.

Thisequipment has been tested and found to comply with thelimitsfor aClass A digital device, pursuant
to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonabl e protection against harmful
interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates,
uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this
equipment in aresidential areais likely to cause harmful interference in which case users will be
required to correct the interference at their own expense.

Class A Noticefor Canada

This Class A digital apparatus complies with Canadian | CES-003.

Cet appareil numérique de laclasse A est conforme ala norme NMB-003 du Canada.
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EMC Class A Noticesand Warnings W

Statement 340—Class A Warning for CISPR22

A

Warning

Waar schuwing

Thisisaclass A product. In a domestic environment this product may causeradio interference
in which case the user may berequired to take adequate measures. Statement 340

Dit is een product van klasse A. In een woonomgeving kan dit product radiostoring
veroorzaken. In dat geval moet de gebruiker de juiste maatregelen nemen.

Varoitus Tama on A-luokan tuote. Kotona kaytettyné tamé tuote voi aiheuttaa radiotaajuushairioita,
jolloin kayttdjan tulisi ryhtya vaadittaviin toimenpiteisiin hairiéiden ehkaisemiseksi.

Attention Il s'agit d'un produit de classe A. Dans un environnement local, ce produit peut entrainer des
perturbationsradioélectriques, auquel cas|'utilisateur devra éventuellement prendre des
mesur es adéquates.

Warnung Diesist ein Produkt der Klasse A. Bei der Verwendung dieses Produktsim Haus- oder
Wohnungsber eich kann es zu Funkstorungen kommen. In diesem Fall mussder Benutzer u. U.
angemessene M alnahmen ergreifen.

Avvertenza Prodotto di classe A. E possibile cheil prodotto generi interferenzeradio in un ambienti chiusi.
In questo caso I'utente deve intraprendere le misure adeguate per risolvereil problema.

Advar sel Dette er et produkt i klasse A. | et hjemmemiljg kan dette produktet forarsake

radioforstyrrelser, og brukeren kan da veere ngdt til & ta de ngdvendige forholdsregler.
Aviso Este é um produto de classe A. Em um ambiente doméstico, este produto pode causar
interferéncia de radio. Nesse caso, talvez o usuario precise tomar as medidas adequadas.
jAdvertencia! Este esun producto de clase A. En el &mbito doméstico, este producto puede causar
radiointerferencias, o que puede hacer necesaria la puesta en marcha de medidas adecuadas.

Varning! Detta ar en klass A-produkt. Denna produkt kan orsaka radiostorningar inomhus. Det kan da
vara ett krav att anvandaren vidtar lampliga atgarder.

Figyelem Ez egy A osztalyba tartozé termék. Lakason beliili kérnyezetben el6fordulhat, hogy a termék
radidvételi interferenciat okoz; ilyen esetben megfeleld Iépéseket kell tenni a zavar
megsziintetése érdekében.

Mpepynpexpexne HaHHoe nspenue oTHocuTcA K knaccy A. lNpun ycTaHOBKe B XUNbIX MOMELLEHUSIX AaHHOoe
u3genue MOXeT cTaTb NPUYNHON paguonomex, B pesynibrate Yero nosib3oBaTesito MOXeT
notpeboBaTbCs NpeAnpUHATL COOTBETCTBYIOLLME Mepbl.

L XRER A R ERARER, ZERTRESSIETEBTH, kAP EERE L EE.
4 COEBEYSRAAERTY, COEBLTRFEMTHEALIIES, BRUETESITEITIENHYET,
TOHE. A—YPBEULEHLEEEZELL L S5RONLIENHY FET,
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B EMC ClassA Noticesand Warnings

Statement 191—VCCI Class A Warning for Japan
A

Warning Thisisa Class A product based on the standard of the VCCI Council. If thisequipment is used
in a domestic environment, radio interference may occur, in which case, the user may be
required to take corrective actions.

VCCI-A
2L  COREER. JSAARBBMNEETT ., CORBZRERETCHEAT S LEEBRHTESIS
BITEDNHYFET, COBEICEERENEYLGRAREET DL I2ERINHI LN
HYES,
VCCI-A
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EMC Class A Noticesand Warnings W

Statement 256—Class A Warning for Hungary

A

Warning

Figyelem

Thisequipment isa class A product and should be used and installed properly accordingto the
Hungarian EMC Class A requirements (M SZEN55022). Class A equipment is designed for
typical commercial establishmentsfor which special conditions of installation and protection
distance are used.

Figyelmeztetés a felhasznaldi kézikonyv szamara: Ez a berendezés "A" osztalyu termék,
felhasznalasara és Gizembe helyezésére a magyar EMC "A" osztalyu kévetelményeknek (MSZ
EN 55022) megfeleloen keriilhet sor, illetve ezen "A" osztalyu berendezések csak megfelelo
kereskedelmi forrasbdl szarmazhatnak, amelyek biztositjak a megfelelo specialis lizembe
helyezési koriilményeket és biztonsagos lizemelési tavolsagok alkalmazasat.

Statement 257—Class A Noticefor Taiwan and Other Traditional Chinese

M arkets

A

Warning

W
Ik

ThisisaClassA Information Product, when used in residential environment, it may causeradio
frequency interference, under such circumstances, the user may be requested to take
appropriate counter measures. Statement 257

EEPHREMER @ EEEREPERR - TIE2EMEGETE -
HEERBRT @ EREEWEREMALEEAVER -

Statement 294—Class A Warning for Korea

A

Warning Thisisa Class A Device and isregistered for EM C requirements for industrial use. The seller
or buyer should be aware of this. If thistype was sold or purchased by mistake, it should be
replaced with a residential-use type.

Zo|  AZ 77| 0| 7|7|= HFEL2Z HMxjtut Mgt SFS ¢ 7(7(0f
LU LA} E= ALEX= 0] MBS FoISIAIZ| Hiztm 2Hef
2 Eof = FUSIAE Wols 7HEE2 2 WEGIAI7| HIHL T
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WM Reated Documentation

Related Documentation

These publications provide more information about the Cisco |E 2000 IP67 switches and are available
on Cisco.com:

» Cisco |[E 2000 Switch Hardware Installation Guide
« Cisco |[E 2000 Switch Getting Started Guide

« Cisco |[E 2000 Switch Software Configuration Guide
« Cisco IE 2000 Switch Command Reference

» Cisco IE 2000 Switch System Message Guide

» Release Notes for the Cisco |E 2000 Switch

Obtaining Documentation and Submitting a Service Request

For information on obtaining documentation, submitting a service request, and gathering additional
information, see the monthly What’s New in Cisco Product Documentation, which also lists all new and
revised Cisco technical documentation, at:

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/docs/general /whatsnew/whatsnew.html

Subscribe to the What's New in Cisco Product Documentation as a Really Simple Syndication (RSS) feed
and set content to be delivered directly to your desktop using areader application. The RSS feeds are afree
service and Cisco currently supports RSS version 2.0.
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Obtaining Documentation and Submitting a Service Request W

This document is to be used in conjunction with the documents listed in the “ Related Documentation” section.

Cisco and the Cisco logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Cisco and/or its affiliates in the U.S. and other countries. To view alist of
Cisco trademarks, go to this URL: www.cisco.com/go/trademarks. Third-party trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners. The
use of the word partner does not imply a partnership relationship between Cisco and any other company. (1110R)

© 2017 Cisco Systems, Inc. All rights reserved.
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